

No. 23-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, INTERIM DIRECTOR, SOUTH
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, PETITIONER

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FAMILY POLICY ALLIANCE AND STATE
FAMILY POLICY COUNCILS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RANDALL L. WENGER
Counsel of Record

JANICE L. MARTINO-GOTTSHALL
JEREMY L. SAMEK
Independence Law Center
23 N. Front Street, First Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 657-4990
rwenger@indlawcenter.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. A private right of action would harm the intended beneficiaries—low-income families..... 4

II. Allowing a private right of action to challenge states’ provider enrollment decision-making would impair the foundational structure of the entire Medicaid program.....7

III. Medicaid beneficiaries do not have a right to question a state’s determination that a provider is unqualified..... 11

IV. Medicaid’s existing remedies, which are intended to produce uniformity and efficiency, foreclose a private right of action..... 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	13, 15
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	9, 13, 15, 17
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	15
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	15
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	3, 11, 14, 15
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	3, 11, 13, 14
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	15
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	12, 13

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman,</i> 981 F.3d 347 (2020)	13
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	4
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,</i> 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	15
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. 1396a.....	10, 15, 17
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)	5
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(4)	16
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(4) and (5)	8
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(9)(A) and (D).....	5
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(23)	2, 3, 4, 12, 13, 15
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(30)	13
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(64)	6
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(68)(B) and (C).....	6
42 U.S.C. 1396a(p)	12
42 U.S.C. 1396c	15
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	2, 3, 4, 11, 14, 15, 16

42 U.S.C. 1988.....	6
---------------------	---

Regulations

42 C.F.R. 430.....	8
42 C.F.R. 430.0.....	5
42 C.F.R. 430.1.....	16
42 C.F.R. 430.32.....	10
42 C.F.R. 431.40(a).....	8
42 C.F.R. 431.51(c)(2).....	8
42 C.F.R. 431.107(b).....	8
42 C.F.R. 455.450.....	8, 12
42 C.F.R. 1002.213.....	16

Other Authorities

Brietta Clark, <i>Medicaid Access & State Flexibility: Negotiating Federalism</i> , 17 HOUS. J. HEALTH L. & POL'Y 241 (2017)	8
<i>Medicaid: An Overview</i> , Congressional Research Service, R43357 (2023)	5, 8
“States Could Do More to Prevent Terminated Providers From Serving Medicaid Beneficiaries,” U.S. Dep't Health & Human Servs. OEI-03-19-00070 (2020).....	7
